Reg-comment@adeq.state.ar.us

3" Party Request to Initiate Rulemaking
Revised Regulation 37-Arkansas Nutrient Water Quality Trading Regulations
APCEC Docket No. 18-001-R

Thank you for the opportunity to submit the following comments on the revised draft Regulation No. 37
proposed by four cities located in Northwest Arkansas {Fayetteville, Springdale, Rogers and Bentonville).
This revised draft regulation proposes to establish a statewide water quality trading program for
nutrients. If adopted, this will be the very first trading program for the State of Arkansas.

Nutrient Water Quality Trading Advisory Panel

In enacting the law authorizing the Nutrient Water Quality Trading Program, the Arkansas Legislature
created the Nutrient Water Quality Trading Advisory Panel {Advisory Panel). This Advisory Panel was
established by the legislature to advise the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) and
the Arkansas Natural Resources Commission {ANRC) “regarding the desirability, design, and operation of
nutrient water quality trading programs” and to advise the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology
Commission (Commission) and the ANRC “regarding the promulgation of regulations involving nutrient
water quality trading programs {emphasis added).”? According to the law, the Commission cannot
initiate a rulemaking proceeding to adopt a nutrient water quality trading program unless the proposed
regulation has been recommended by the Advisory Panel or the Panel has been given at least 60 days
notice of the proposed rulemaking.?

The Northwest Arkansas Nutrient Trading Research and Advisory Group {(NANTRAG) is made up of the
four Northwest Arkansas cities initiating this third-party rulemaking (Fayetteville, Springdale, Rogers,
and Bentonville). As noted in its initial Petition to nitiate Rulemaking filed with the Commission, the
first proposal was submitted by NANTRAG to the Advisory Panel for review and ultimately the Advisory
Panel voted to recommend that the Commission initiate rulemaking.?

The rulemaking was initiated by the Commission on January 26, 2018.* A public comment period was
provided, and as a result of the numerous public comments received on its draft proposal, NANTRAG
filed a revised version of Regulation No. 37 with the Commission and asked the Commission to provide a
supplemental public comment period giving the public an opportunity to consider NANTRAG's
revisions.® The supplemental public comment period ends at 4:30 on November 5, 2018.

Although NANTRAG revised Regulation No. 37 and submitted it to the public for additional comment, it
did not submit the revised version to the Advisory Panel for review. This raises the question, “does
NANTRAG have to submit its revised draft regulation to the Advisory Panel once the rulemaking has
been initiated by the Commission?” As noted above, one of the Advisory Panel’s two roles is advising

L Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-233(g).

2 Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-233(h).

3 See Paragraphs 5-9 of the Petition to Initiate Third-Party Rulemaking to Adopt Proposed Regulation No. 37,
APCEC Docket No. 18-001-R, dated January 11, 2018.

4 See APCEC Minute Order 18-04.

5> See Request for a Supplemental Comment Period filed by NANTRAG on September 14, 2018, APCEC Docket No.
18-001-R.



the Commission “regarding the promulgation of regulations involving nutrient water quality trading.”®
But obviously the Advisory Panel cannot advise the Commission if it is not given the opportunity to see
the regulation proposed for adoption. If rulemakings can proceed without any opportunity for the
Advisory Panel to make a recommendation on a third party’s revisions to the proposals the Panel has
recommended, then the Advisory Panel’s review and recommendations on the initial rulemaking would
be rendered meaningless. This cannot be what was intended by the State Legislature in creating the
Advisory Panel.

Failing to submit the revised regulation to the Advisory Panel is a procedural defect and appears to
violate the spirit, if not the letter of the law. Please correct this procedural defect by requiring
NANTRAG to submit its revised regulation to the Advisory Panel for a recommendation prior to
proceeding any further with this rulemaking.

Other Comments

In the event that NANTRAG's revisions are ultimately considered by the Commission without any
additional opportunity to comment, | offer the following comments on the revised draft Regulation No.
37:

A. Excessive nutrients {phosphorus and nitrogen) can cause water pollution. ‘Increased nutrients
contribute to the growth of algae. An algal bloom can lead to reduced dissolved oxygen, which is
harmful to aquatic life. Algal blooms also can lead to the release of toxins, which make water unsafe for
human contact. Therefore, a program designed to reduce nutrients should benefit Arkansas’ water
bodies. However, nutrient trading programs are complex. And creating a nutrient trading program
without first having numeric water quality-based criteria for nutrients is putting the cart before the
horse.

B. Please respond to the following general comments in the Rulemaking’s Response to Comments:

1. This draft regulation consists of 7 pages for an entirely new statewide trading program, which is
unlike any program previously administered by ADEQ. Missing from this trading program is the
maximum instream nutrient concentrations that will protect water quality and designated uses
{either numeric nutrient water quality criteria or the instream target loads established through a
total maximum daily load). Basic numeric nutrient water quality criteria needed for the
successful implementation of a program intended to protect and maintain water quality and
avoid hot spots (locally high concentrations of nutrients) are absent. This lack of numeric
nutrient criteria in Arkansas is a fundamental flaw in being able to track and measure the
effectiveness of this proposed trading program.

2. The baseline requirements for projects generating credits by point sources are the nutrient
{imits included in NPDES permits. Such limits are not water quality based effluent limits. As
such, they are not proper “baseline requirements” for generating credits by point sources.

3. Terms and phrases critical to the implementation of a water quality based nutrient trading
program remain undefined, including “watershed,” “offsets,” “unacceptable localized adverse

6 Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-233(g){2).



effect on water quality,” “baseline requirements” for projects generating credits by non-point
source activity,” and "significant adverse impact,” etc.).

4. Although the proposed revisions add some clarity regarding the review of the Director’s decision
on applications for nutrient credit generating projects, important aspects of the administrative
procedures still are unclear. For example, how does one appeal the review of an application
involving nonpoint source nutrient credit-generating projects submitted to the Arkansas Natural
Resources Commission, can the use of credits to offset nutrient permit limits incorporated into
an NPDES permit be appealed as part of the final permitting decision, is the Director’s decision
to extend the term of a nutrient credit generating project appealable, and, if so, how, and if the
amount of an offset allowed from a credit must be modified as a resuit of changes to baseline
requirements, how and when is that modification accomplished and is that decision appealable?

5. No dischargers should be allowed to use pollution credits as offsets for nutrient discharges to
waterbodies identified as Outstanding Resource Waters in Reg. 2.203 (Antidegradation Policy).
(For example, see AR0O036811, AROG35459, AR0020231.)

6. Protecting public health and welfare is a fundamental mandate of environmental regulation.
Section 4 of the proposed regulation addresses trades in watersheds where public drinking
water supplies are located. Specifically, the credit generating project has to be located in the
same watershed as a reservoir that is designated as a public drinking water supply. This is an
important provision for protecting public health and welfare. But, to adequately protect public
drinking water supplies, the regulation should be revised to add that the credit generating
project must be located upstream of any public drinking water supply designated by the
Department of Health because a credit generating project located downstream of a public
drinking water supply will not protect the drinking water supply from increased nutrients. Also,
no justification has been provided for limiting the protection of drinking water supplies to only
reservoirs. Further, because there should be no adverse impact to drinking water supplies from
nutrient trading, Section 4 {A}(4) should be re-written to state, “Evidence demonstrating that
the use of offsets will have no adverse impact upon a drinking water supply source designated
by the Arkansas Department of Health.” Finally, there is no Appendix A {referenced in Section 4
(B)) attached to the draft Regulation for the public to review for purposes of providing
comments.

7. There appear to be no clear requirements for a nexus between credit generating projects and
their use as offsets in NPDES permits. The regulation must provide a requirement for a nexus
between credit generating projects and their use as offsets in NPDES permits.

C. | believe the following are accurate statements necessitating changes to the draft regulation. If you
agree, please revise the regulation to ensure that water quality is protected. If you disagree with any of
the statements below, please explain why in the Response to Comment.

1) Water quality based numeric criteria establish instream concentrations protective of water
quality and designated uses.



2} Arkansas has not adopted water quality based numeric nutrient criteria for phosphorus or
nitrogen.

3) A nutrient trading program should ensure that water quality is maintained and protected and
hotspots are not created.

4) The impact of nutrient trading on water quality cannot be meaningfully quantified in the
absence of established numeric water quality-based criteria for nutrients or instream target
loads for nutrients established through a total maximum daily load (TMDL) that is protective of
water quality and designated uses.

5) If a nutrient credit purchaser buys credits from a downstream generator, the trade could result
in a localized increase in nutrients in the segment between the buyer and the generator/seller.

6) Currently, NPDES Permit limits in Arkansas for total phosphorus {TP) are not water quality-based
effluent limits.

7) Currently, NPDES permit limits for TP are technology derived limits based on the “generally
accepted scientific knowledge and engineering practice in consideration of the technical
information on TP treatment capability of the MBR treatment system.” Pages 7- 8 of Fact Sheet,
Permit Number AR0022292 Permit.

8) Currently, NPDES permit limits for TP in Arkansas are significantly greater than the
concentrations at which aquatic shifts are observed due to TP {See Final Report to Governors
from the Joint Study Committee and Scientific Professionals, dated December 19, 2016- a report
on Oklahoma’s Scenic Rivers).

9) For projects generating credits by point sources, a baseline for trading set as the NPDES permit
limit for TP would set the baseline for trading at what technology can achieve and not on
numeric water quality criteria.

10) Baselines for projects generating credits should be derived from and consistent with numeric
nutrient water quality standards.

D. Please provide answers to the following questions in the Rulemaking’s Response to Comments:

1. Shouldn’t the proposed regulation require any credit used as an offset to be produced during
the same time period that a permit limit is actually applicable? If not, why not?

2. Does this proposed regulation potentially allow credits to be generated in a watershed that is
different from the watershed where the credits can be applied? If so, how would trades
involving different watersheds maintain and protect the water quality? How would trades
involving different watersheds avoid the generation of nutrient hot spots?

3. Without water quality based numeric nutrient criteria that establish maximum in-stream
concentrations for protecting water quality and designated uses, how can a nutrient trading
program ensure that water quality is protected and maintained as a result of the trades?

4. Without water quality based numeric nutrient criteria, how can a nutrient trading program
prevent the development of nutrient hot spots as aresult of the trades?



5. What methodologies are expected to effectively track the generation and use of credits in
NPDES permits, and how is the offset used in an. NPDES permit reported on discharge
maonitoring reports?

E. NANTRAG's revised Regulation No. 37 includes a “General Provisions” section. The General
Provisions include a subsection on fees, which designates ADEQ as the party responsible for
developing a user fee schedule “by calculating the reasonable costs to the Department of
implementing and enforcing the nutrient water quality trading” program. What may be reasonable
costs for administering such a program, is not likely to be an easy calculation for ADEQ. Since fiscal
year 2015, the agency has undergone a significant and costly reorganization, revenues and
expenditures appear to be out of balance, and the Office of Water Quality seems to have a high staff
turnover in the Inspection, Enforcement, and Permitting Branches. Taken together, these facts and
circumstances suggest why the Agency could expect to encounter some difficulty in calculating the
reasonable costs to administer a new Nutrient Trading Program, most likely to be housed in the
Office of Water Quality.

The currently identifiable fiscally related trends discussed below show how the sand is shifting so as
to offer only a precarious foundation on which to construct new user fees. And the problems
associated with calculating reasonable user fees to support a new statewide Nutrient Trading
program are compounded by the fact that this proposed trading program is one with which ADEQ
has no experience.

Significant and Costly Reorganization

Six new high-paying, high-level management positions have been added to ADEQ’s payroll since
2015.7 In 2015, the Agency’s senior management included a Director, Chief Deputy Director, Deputy
Director - Land Resources, Legal Policy Advisor {General Counsel), and 12 Division Chiefs. {See
attached ADEQ Organization Chart dated 02/23/15.} In early 2016, the Agency was reorganized into
five Offices; three regulatory divisions-the Office of Air Quality, the Office of Water Quality, and the
Office of Land Resources and two administrative divisions-the Office of Operations and Outreach
and the Office of Law and Policy.® According to ADEQ’s 2018 appropriation,® the Department has
retained, and then added to, the senior management positions existing in 2015 by creating and
funding the following six new director positions {with their current salaries):

e Deputy Director of Air {$111,652.94);
e Deputy Director of Water Quality ($99,910.93);
o Deputy Director-Office of Operations {$99,674.64);

7 Oddly, one of the agency’s Deputy Director positions is mot filled but funded as an Extra Help position {see
attached chart of unfilled positions for FY 2018). [Extra Help positions are usually temporary positions authorized
to work only 1500 hours per fiscal year (unless otherwise specified in the agency’s appropriation). See DF&A’s
Office of Personnel Management Policy Number 39, which provides, “State agencies are authorized to hire part-
time or temporary employees in an extra help position in order to meet increased workloads in accomplishing the
goals of the agency.” Maybe ADEQ is anticipating hiring yet another Deputy Director?

& See ADEQ’s 2017 Budget Request, page 321 {attached).

°Act 254 of 2018. The first few pages of Act 77 of 2015 and Act 254 of 2018 list the authorized positions and are
attached.



e Director of Enterprise Services {$94,893.55);
e ADEQ Director of Information Tech ($92,675.23); and
»  Energy Office Director {$89,698.34).

In addition to reorganizing and adding a new layer of management to the payroll, the number of
employees making over $85,000 has more than tripled in the last three years. In 2015, five
employees of ADEQ made over $85,000/year {the director, chief deputy director, deputy director,
and two career employees). In 2018, 16 employees now make over $85,000/year.2°

Despite adding more upper level management positions and increasing salaries at the top staff
levels, the overall agency’s budget has remained flat. So how did the agency pay for the additions to
management and increased salaries? It appears that a large number of authorized positions
occupied by those who perform the agency’s work on the ground went unfilled during 2017 and
2018." The cost savings from these unfilled positions likely offset the salaries for the new
management positions and higher staff salaries. The cost savings for the 85 unfilled positions as of
January 1, 2017 amounted to $2,877,134 (see attached Unfilled Positions List for 2017). The cost
savings for the 85 unfilled positions as of January 1, 2018 totaled $3,530,995 {see attached Unfilled
Positions List for 2018).

Unfortunately, these millions of dollars in salary savings, by itself, may not be enough to cover the
increasing payroll for the State Operations fund at ADEQ. Even with the cost savings from the
unfilled positions, ADEQ anticipated the need to transfer money from one fund into another in order
to meet the FY 2018 and 2019 State Operations or HMA appropriations. ADEQ has three funds from
which the majority of ADEQ staff are paid. These funds are: 1} the State Operations fund (HMA); 2)
the Federal Operations fund (FYP}; and 3) the Fee Trust Fund (TPE}. The Fee Fund is where permit
fees are collected for “Air, Water, and Solid Waste permitting, monitoring and inspecting
activities.”™ in other words, the Fee Fund pays for the staff who support the Air, Water, and Solid
Waste permit programs. | believe the Federal Operations fund pays for staff working on federal
grant activities. And the State Operations fund {the fund needing more money} pays for other staff
who support “general operations” and for matching federal grants. The primary funding source for
the State Operations fund is general revenue. In fiscal years 2015 through 2017, ADEQ certified the
four funding sources for the State Operations {HMA) fund as the previous year’s fund balance,
general revenue, a grant from: the Oil & Gas Commission {$340,000), and miscellaneous income.
But, and this may be due to the new management and increased salaries mentioned above, in FY
2018 and FY 2019 ADEQ certified that it had enough anticipated revenues to fund the appropriation
by adding another funding source to the other sources of income mentioned in prior years; that is, a
$500,000 transfer from the healthier Fee Fund. (See attached Certification of Income for fiscal years
2015-2019.) These transfers from the Fee Fund may suggest an anticipated shortfall in the State

10 salary information by agency is available from the State’s Transparency website.

1 In FY 2017, the unfilled positions included among others at least 10 engineering positions, 2 engineer supervisor
positions, 10 inspectors, 2 enforcement analysts, 2 enforcement coordinators and a large number of administrative
support staff. in FY 2018, the unfilled positions included 6 engineering positions, 1 engineer supervisor, 1 engineer
branch manager, 13 inspectors, 2 enforcement analysts, 2 enforcement coordinators, 2 ecologists, and
administrative support staff.

12 ADEQ FY 2017 Budget Request, page 356 {attached).



Operations fund without the transfers. And this may be a small warning alarm for payroil problems
ahead.

Agency Productivity

Since 2015, the agency has added a whole new management layer while still keeping all the other
senior management positions that existed in 2015. But most of the staff who occupied the senior
management positions in 2015 are no longer at ADEQ or serving in the same capacity. The only
person inthe Director’s Office at the beginning of 2015* {other than the Director) who is still at the
agency is-the Legal Policy Advisor, who became the Air Division Chief and then the Director of Air
Quality. In early 2015, ADEQ’s other senior managers included the 12 Division Chiefs over Air,
Water, Hazardous Waste, Solid Waste, Regulated Storage Tanks, Mining, Fiscal, Legal, Public
Outreach and Assistance, Management Services, Computer Services, and Tech Services. Because of
one vacancy (Air), there were 11 division chiefs in early 2015. Of those 11 division chiefs, one still
remains today over her original division {Tech Services), eight are no longer with ADEQ, one division
chief who was over Hazardous Waste is now in. charge of the Tire Accountability Program and, |
understand, the last division chief {Mining) is in a state of transition to another position. 1 believe
this is an unprecedented turnover in senior management at ADEQ. Although there are no longer
any divisions, the Division Chief positions were not eliminated and have been refilled {except for
maybe the Solid Waste Division Chief position, which is listed as one of the unfilled positions for
2018).

Since 2015, other changes have occurred in ADEQ’s work force. Positions have been added,**
agency positions have been eliminated,’ positions have been left unfilled, and position titles have
been changed.* This overwhelming transformation was intended to “achieve muitiple internal
efficiencies-including resource savings, streamlining work processes....”"” So how is ADEQ doing
with its resource savings and agency productivity?

Expenditures + Salaries — Revenues =?
It appears that over the last two years ADEQ has spent significantly more than it has brought in.
Between FY 2015 and FY 2018, ADEQ has gone from having a positive balance {$2,289,356) to a

31n 2015, the senior managers in the Director’s Office included the Director, the Chief {now Senior} Deputy
Director, the Deputy Director — Land Resources, and the Legal Policy Advisor (General Counsel).

14 1n addition to the six new high-level management positions, Act 254 of 2018 shows that other positions added
since the 2015 appropriation {Act 77 of 2015).include: Chief Fiscal Officer, Facility Support Services Manager, an
additional Executive Assistant to the Director, an additional General Counsel, Used Tire program staff, and Energy
Office staff.

15Between 2015 and 2017, seventeen positions were eliminated (420 positions were authorized in Act 77 of 2015
and 403 positions were authorized in Act 1001 of 2017). Twelve positions were added back in Act 254 of 2018 as a
resuit of merging the Energy Office into ADEQ. By comparing the positions listed in Act 77 of 2015 to the positions
listed in Act 254 of 2018, you can see some of the positions no longer authorized appear to include three Engineer,
P.E. positions, one geology supervisor, two enforcement coordinators, one environmental program coordinator,
two inspectors, one public information specialist, and several administrative support staff.

16 |t appears that positions were switched in 2017 between the following types of positions: an administrative
analyst and a maintenance technician, an engineer supervisor and an attorney specialist, an inspector supervisor
and epidemiologist. In 2018, positions switched include between an engineer and a fiscal support manager, a
geology supervisor and a grants manager, a financial analyst | and a public information coordinator.

17 ADEQ FY 2017 Budget Request, page 321 {attached).



negative balance (-$7,064,301) based on total expenditures (expenditures'® plus salaries®®) and
revenues®,

FY 2015

Revenues - $49,303,833

Expenditures + Salaries = Total Expenditures
$25,755,228 +$21,259,249 = $47,014,477
Revenues - Total Expenditures =

$49,303,833 - $47,014,477 = 52,289,356

FY 2016

Revenues - $45,264,985

Expenditures + Salaries = Total Expenditures
$24,686,620 +$20,549,507 = $45,236,127
Revenues — Total Expenditures =

$45,264,985 - $45,236,127 = $28,858

FY 2017

Revenues - $39,816,717

Expenditures + Salaries = Total Expenditures

$22,216,814 +$20,549,507 =$ 42,766,321
Revenues — Total Expenditures =
$39,816,717 - 542,766,321 = {-52,949,604)

FY 2018

Revenues - $51,558,364

Expenditures + Salaries = Total Expenditures
$37,524,682 +521,097,983 = $58,622,665
Revenues — Total Expenditures =

$51,558,364 - $58,622,655 = {-$7,064,301}

The above calculations show that ADEQ/s revenues and total expenditures are out of balance. And
except for the Energy Office merger, the FY 2018 negative balance would have been much worse. In
FY 2018 two new revenue sources totaling $4,591,645 appeared. The “Inter-Agency Federal
Revenue Transfers” amount was $3,018,312 and the “Inter-Agency Transfers” amount was
$1,573,333.2 These new revenues “were transferred as part of the merger of the Arkansas Energy
Office and ADEQ."?? Without the Energy Office merger, the revenues for FY 2018 would have been
lower ($46,966719), which, in turn, would have increased the negative balance for FY 2018 to a
--$11,655,936.

18 FY 2015 -FY 2018 expenditures were obtained from the State’s Transparency website (see attached).
19 The salaries were obtained from SPL Comparison Reports {see attached).

20 FY 2015 —FY 2018 revenues were obtained from the State’s Transparency website {see attached).

2 gee attached revenue detail for FY 2018.

22 5ae attached email dated Oct.25, 2018 from Raeanne Gardner.
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Permit Fees

According to the Revenues listed an the State’s Transparency website, ADEQ collected $773,094
fewer pollution control permit fees in FY 2018 than in FY 2015. The pollution control permit fees
reported as revenues for fiscal years 2015 — 20187 show the following amounts collected for each
year:

2015 - $11,386,322.80
2016 - $11,194,602.46
2017 - $10,737,976.50
2018 — $10,653,228.90

Clearly there is a downward trend in permit fees collected between FY 2015 and FY 2018. And given
the most recent changes to Regulation 9 in 2016, it does not appear that this loss in revenue can be
attributable to the elimination of certain types of permits or cutting the costs of permit fees. One
possible explanation for this loss of revenue may be related to agency productivity.

Enforcement

Using the Section 38 Reports and the Legal CAQO database, a review of enforcement action reveals a
clear downward trend in enforcement between FY 2015 and FY 2018. By reviewing revenue data
from the State’s Transparency website and SPL Comparison Reports, a similar downward trend in
collecting penalties between FY 2015 and FY 2018 also is revealed. The information collected
follows:

# of new CAOs | #of NOVs | #of DAOs | #of Civil Actions Filed | Penalties Collected
FY 2015 | 155 26 12 10 $668,227.45
FY 2016 | 108 10 5 4 $600,294.01
FY 2017 | 84 10 3 1 $328,268.06%
FY 2018 | 82 5 2 1 $452,234.20

A more detailed breakdown of Enforcement actions is attached.

Impacts to Office of Water Quality

Are there any changes in the Office of Water Quality which might impact user fees for the Nutrient
Water Quality Trading Program? A quick comparison of the Office of Water Quality’s current
Organizational Chart on ADEQ’s website to one from 2015 (attached) reveals that between 2015 and
2018 the Office lost two inspector positions and one enforcement analyst. These positions appear
to be the type the agency might need to help support a new program such as nutrient trading.

23 gee the attached revenue detail for each fiscal year obtained from the State’s Transparency website.
24 The penalty information from the SPL Comparison Report was used for FY 2017 (attached).

9



There also has been notable turnover of personnel within the Inspection, Enforcement, and
Permitting Branches, which can affect the Office’s overall productivity. Half of the Office of Water
Quality’s 20 inspectors are new since 2015, only three of the eight enforcement analysts were at
ADEQ in 2015 {two are new and three positions are vacant}. One of the two enforcement
coordinators is new since 2015. Two of the three engineer supervisors in the Permits Branch are
new supervisors since 2015, five of the 15 staff engineers are new since 2015 and there are two
engineering position vacancies, leaving only eight staff engineers (slightly more than half of the
engineering staff) with substantial permitting experience at ADFQ.

Approximately one half of all the inspectors, enforcement analysts, and permit engineers are new
hires since 2015. This kind of turnover cannot be desirable. A revolving door affects the workload
of the staff who stay with the agency. Also, there are costs to an agency associated with routinely
having to advertise, hire, and train new employees. And experienced staff, being trained, are
usually more productive than new employees- so it would seem preferable to try to retain them.

A frequently changing workforce might be a concern for those users whose fees will be supporting
the staff in the new trading program.

Wasteful Spending?®

The agency’s reorganization was intended to save resources. But, as an aside, | believe a review of
some of the acquisitions/expenditures in 2017 illustrate that ADEQ is no standard bearer for
safeguarding limited state resources. The sampling | provide, though small in amount, cumulatively
suggest a potential problem related to wasteful spending. For example, ADEQ has spent state funds
on party supplies. One receipt shows a purchase the day before Valentine’s Day of ten “Glitter
Heart Foam Pans” and 15 “Sweethearts” for “Town Hall Meeting supplies.” (That would be the
Town Hall meetings that are NOT open to the public.} Another example is the purchase of three
flags with the state credit card (totaling $234.69) for the 2017 Veterans Day Celebration at the
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.?®

Then there were the table cloths. On February 9, 2017, ADEQ purchased six rectangular table cloths
{$52.38). On September 21, 2017, the agency purchased six round table cloths {$60). And in June
the agency rented {yes, rented and then gave back) seven table cloths, costing the state $61.60. In
seven months, ADEQ purchased 12 table cloths and rented seven. What is ADEQ doing with all
those table cloths?

And what resources are saved by spending over $120 on a decorative pot and plant to be closeted
away in the Director’s Office - a corner office on the sixth floor, access to which is strictly controlled?
There are more examples, but | will stop here with one final illustration highlighting what appears to
be the agency’s troubling indifference to using proper internal accounting controls to adequately
safeguard State assets and to deter and detect fraud, purchasing errors, and pilfering. The review of
acquisitions/expenditures showed purchases made for ADEQ that were shipped directly to an
employee’s home rather than to the agency. This occurred six times between February and October
2017. Twice items were purchased wusing the State’s credit card. In the other four instances the
employee was reimbursed with state funds. The items purchased totaled $381.41.

% Documentation for the expenditures referenced are available public records, copies of which | can provide.
%64f Veteran’s Day is a state holiday, when was ADEQ’s Veterans Day celebration?
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Individually these purchases are small, but such careless expenditures repeated regularly over time
seem to suggest a disregard for safeguarding scarce state funds and a lack of fiscal responsibility.
And, from an auditing perspective, these purchases may point to bigger problems.

Concluding Remarks

This review is not intended to be exhaustive, but raises the question, “how can this agency calculate
reasonable user fees to fund, staff, and house an entirely new administrative program when it is
undergoing a titanic transformation, its revenues and expenditures appear to be wildly out of balance,
and the agency simply has no experience with trading programs?” (Creating a trading program before
understanding the reasonable staffing requirements and costs to effectively administer and enforce
such a program is much too premature.

In conclusion, it is important to note that | support the concept of nutrient trading as a tool for providing
economic incentives to reduce nutrients by those sources that can most easily achieve the reductions.
But in the absence of numeric nutrient water quality criteria, | do not think the mechanisms needed to
allow, complete, and enforce a complex trading program can be sufficiently charted. Other commenters
previously suggested a regional pilot program to address the regional issues in Northwest Arkansas.
Such a pilot program could go a long way toward informing the Arkansas Department of Environmental
Quality, the Arkansas Pollution Control and Ecology Commission, the Arkansas Natural Resources
Commission, and the public about the mechanisms, safeguards, and procedures required to implement
a successful trading program that is protective of water quality and its designated uses. Accordingly, |
ask that this regulation not be adopted by the Commission at this time.

Again,  thank you for the opportunity to provide these comments on NANTRAG's revised draft
Regulation No. 37.

Sincerely,
Ellen Carpenter
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Agency Commentary

The Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) is undergoing a reorganization that is designed to achieve multiple internal
efficiencies-including consolidating resource savings, streamlining work processes, improving response time with Arkansans, and increasing
inter-divisional cooperation. ADEQ is utilizing our current work force to its maximum efficiency and evaluating whether to fill open positions.
As part of our reorganization, we have realigned the twelve divisions in the agency into three program divisions and two support divisions.
The three program divisions are the Office of Air Quality, the Office of Water Quality, and the Office of Land Resources. The two support
offices are the Office of Law and Policy and the Office of Operations and Outreach. ADEQ's reorganization is part of an overall plan to be

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - 0930
Becky Keogh, Director
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Department Appropriation Summary

'Historical Data Agency Request antd Executive Recommendation
2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 2018-2019
Appropriation Actual Pos | Budget | Pos Base Level | Pos | Agency | Pes | Executive | Pos | Baselevel | Pos | Agency | Pos | Executive | Pos

2TP  ADEQ - State Operations 4,633,405/ 7 5,071,986 73| 5,161,883 74 5,161,883 74 5,032,324 n 5,168,666 74 5,168,668 | 5,039,104/ 71
1Q ADEQ - Federal Operations 5,947,180 86 9,273,035 96 9,187,309 93 9,457,309 93 9,425,060 921 9,189,895 93 9,469,895 93 9,437,646 92
2R Waste Water Licensing 76,259 1] 152,130 152,215 Y 152,215 1 152,215 bk 152,215} 4 152,215 1 152,215 1
215 Land Reclamation o 0 950,000 950,000 o 550,000 o $50,000 (1] 950,000/ of 950,000 [0 950,000/ 0
21T Hazardous Waste Permil Program 1,132,627] 17| 1,438,067, 15 1,535,793 20} 1,555,793 20 1,555,793 20 1,536,133} 20f 1,556,133 20} 1,556,133 20|
MU Reclamation of Abandoned Mines - State 1,491,456 0] 5,700,000 5,700,000} 0] 5,700,000} ) 5,700,000} 0| 5,700,000 of 5,700,000/ of 5,700,000

2TV Surface Coal Mining of o 15,0004 15,000| o 15,000{ of 15,000 0 15,000 o 15,0081 o 15,900

2TW  Mining Redamation 213 of 1,520,000} 1,520,000 of 1,520,004 of 1,520,000 0f 1,520,0004 of 1,520,000( of 1,520,000

PiEd Fee Administration 11,472,565} 169 13,305,036 175 13,187 462| 1700 13,570,221 173| 13,261 428 165 13,192,134 1704 13,574,805/ 1734 13,266,102 165
Y Sokid Waste Perfarmance Bonds 1,137,430 o 3,000,000 3,000,000 of 3,000,000| o 3,000,000 0 3,000,000| o 3,000,000 af 3,000,000]

nz Hazartdous Waste Cleanup 561,832 (3 8,170,680 7,656, 756| 6 7,736, 7564 & 7,736,756 (4 7,656,756 & 7,736,756 € 7,736,756 [
2UA  Emergency Response Program of o 372,658 372,655 [ 372,655 [ 372,655 g 372,655 of 372,655 [« 372,655 0
203 Asbestes Corttrol Program 440,906/ ) 490,019] 490,531 2 430,531 €] 490,531 6} 490,531 & 390,531 390,531 &
2UC  Solid Waste Mgmi/Recyciing Prog 7,485,652 19} 8,484 848)] 19} 8,526,653 19 8,209,283 16 8,234,283 16 8,234,283 18] 8,210,219 16} 8,235,219 18] 8,235,219 16
20D Reg. Substance Storage Tank 770,760 16| S44, 053 i 957,691 17] 946,455 17 946,459 17 924,632 164 846,707 b | 946, 707] 17] 924,880| 14
2UE Petroleum Storage Tank Trust 6,280,308 5 21,847,070} 5 21,817,788 5 21,848,300 L 21,848,200 5 21,848,300 N 21,849,164/ 5 21,849,164 L 21,849,161 E
2UF Reguiated Storage Tani Program 40,655) 0l 3,525,000 0f 3,925,000 of 3,925,000 o 3,925,000 o 3,925,000 0 3,925,000 of 3,825,000 o 3,925,000 0
220G LandMl Post Closure Program 2,739,063 L 17,789,782 4 17,791,308{ “ 17,791,073 < 17,791,073 4 17,791,073 < 12,791,320| g 17,791,320 4l 17,791,320| 4
2UH ‘Waste Tire ReCycling Program 5,313,513 [ 6,425,000 0 6,425,000 o 6,425,000 of 6,425,000| < 6,425,000 0 6,425,000 o 6,425,000 0O 6,425,000 of
20 St Mkig Brd for Recyclabiles Prog 12,968 [ 28,876 O 28,876 o 28,876 o 28,876 0 28,076 a 28,876 of 28,87¢| 0 28,876 ol
UK Emvironmental Education Program 163,672 1 273,497 1 272,97 3 73N 1 273,772 1 273,772 1 73,77 1 213,772 1 273,772 1
N Small Busness Loans o 0 550,000 0 550,000§ o 550,0001 o 550,000 o 550,000 o 550,0001 o 550,000/ (- 550,000 o
aup Sm Bus Revoiving Loan Prog Exp 1,553 of 19,650 of 19,6604 o 19,660| o 19,560| o 19,6601 [ 19,6601 of 19,660 0| 19,6601 0
2Q Performance Partnership Syst Bp 94,142 [ 563,000 0f 600,000 ol 577,0001 0 5€3,000) of 563,000 0 577,000, o 563,000 o 563,0004

2UR Environmental Settiement Trust 258,188 o 750,000 of 750,000 o 750,0004 o 750,000 of 750,0004 [ 750,000| of 750,0000 0 750,000 o
205 Computer/Electromc Recycling 127,233 o 250,000 o 250,000 - 250,000] of 250,000 [ 250,000 of 250,000 o 250,000 o 250,000

344 PCE Comm Admn Hearing Officer 204,472 2 286,138 2| 285,970 2] 286,881 2] 286,881 2] 286,881 2 286,831 2| 206,881 2 286,881 2
36A Fee Administration Non-Haz Clean Up 12,395 o} 100,000 [ 100,000 [ 100,000 o 100,000 0 100,000/ 0 100,000 of 100,000 of 100,000,

467 PCE Commiszion Expenses 3,937 of 3,936/ o &877) < 3,936 s 3,936 [ 3,93 0] 3,938 of 3,934 0 3,936

F72 Performance Bond Fund 0f o 500,200 o 500,0004 500,000 o 500,0004 500,000 o 500,000 0f 500,000 0f 500,000|

M98  Nonmunicipal Domestic Sewage Tresment 16,700 o 2,100,000| 0o 2,100,000 [ 2,100,000{ of 55,000 of 55,0001 of 2,190,000} o 55,000 of 55,0004

Total 50,420,263 402 114,559,468 41 115, 734,680( 422 113,514,844 413 112,233,603 416 111,741,172 4034 113,531,519 413 112,160,278{ 416 111,667,847 403
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Analysis of Budget Request

Appropriation: 2TP - ADEQ - State Operations
Funding Sources: HMA - ADEQ Fund

The Agency utilizes this appropriation for the general operations of various programs and for matching of federal grants. This appropriation
is funded by general revenue, and other non-revenue receipt deposits along with contributions from other agencies.

ADEQ is charged with the duty to issue permits to prevent the discharge of wastes into waters of the state. In conjunction with drilling
activities, the Agency issues permits for land application activities, reserve pits, and storage facilities associated with salt-water injection wells.
The Agency also performs site inspections and responds to citizen complaints,

Base Level Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching include the continuation of the previously authorized 2017 Salaries and Career
Service Payments for eligible employees. Personal Services Matching includes the monthly contribution for State employee’s health insurance
for a total State match per budgeted employee of $420 per month. Base Level salaries and matching do not include appropriation for a Cost
of Living Adjustment or Merit Pay Increases. The Base Level salary of undlassified positions reflects the FY17 line item maximum plus the
previously authorized 2016 1% Cost of Living Adjustment authorized by Act 1007 (3 (B)) of 2015.

The Agency Request is for Base Level of 45,161,883 for FY18 and $5,168,666 for FY19 with $4,633,925 in FY18 and $4,818,666 in FY19 in
general revenue funding.

Subsequent to Agency's initial Budget Request, the Office of Personnel Management and Agency personnel evaluated the Agency's position
usage and ongoing staffing needs. The Executive Recommendation, in addition to providing for the Agency Request, reflects the reduction of
one (1) ADEQ Enforcement Coordinator (C120), one (1) ADEQ Inspector (C118), and one (1) Administrative Specialist II (C109) position
based on the personnel evaluation and the reduction of General Revenue Funding of $129,562 each year of the biennium.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY - 0930 Page 337
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Analysis of Budget Request

Appropriation: 2TQ - ADEQ - Federal Operations
Funding Sources: FYP - Federal Funds

ADEQ utilizes this appropriation for the federal portion of program activities. Federal funding is received from the Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) and the US Department of Interior. The Agency operates under the grants with varying amounts of state matching
requirements.

Base Level Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching indlude the continuation of the previously authorized 2017 Salaries and Career
Service Payments for eligible employees. Personal Services Matching includes the monthly contribution for State employee’s health insurance
for a total State match per budgeted employee of $420 per month. Base Level salaries and matching do not indude appropriation for a Cost
of Living Adjustment or Merit Pay Increases.

Base Level is $9,187,309 in FY18 and $9,189,895 in FY19.

The Agency's Change Level requests totaling $270,000 in FY18 and $280,000 in FY 19 reflect the following:

e Reallocation of $20,000 Conference & Travel Expenses and $79,000 Professional Fees to Grants and Aid and Operating Expenses to align
with Agency needs.

= Capital Outlay increase of $270,000 in FY18 and $280,000 in FY19 to replace equipment and vehicles.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request for Capital Outlay to replace aging, high mileage vehides in accordance with
A.C.A. §22-8-201 et seq., Automobile and Pickup Truck Acquisition Act, which establishes guidelines for automobile replacement.

Subsequent to Agency's initial Budget Request, the Office of Personnel Management and Agency personnel evaluated the Agency's position
usage and ongoing staffing needs., The Executive Recommendation reflects the reduction of one (1) Chemist (C117) position based on the
personnel evaluation.
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Analysis of Budget Request

Appropriation: 2TX - Fee Administration
Funding Sources: TPE - ADEQ Fee Trust Fund

Act 817 of 1983 (A.C.A. §8-1-103), as amended, authorized the Agency to establish and collect permit fees for Air, Water, and Solid Waste
permitting, monitoring and inspecting activities. During the 79" General Assembly, various limits on permits were included, with the Agency
revising the rate structures. The fees, as established by the Agency in accordance with stipulations set out in the Act, were increased effective
in October of 1993. Further, the Federal Clean Air Act has required a permit fee system to cover the costs of compliance with this law.

Base Level Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching include the continuation of the previously authorized 2017 Salaries and Career
Service Payments for eligible employees. Personal Services Matching includes the monthly contribution for State employee’s health insurance
for a total State match per budgeted employee of $420 per month. Base Level salaries and matching do not include appropriation for a Cost
of Living Adjustment or Merit Pay Increases.

Base Level is $13,187,462 in FY18 and $13,192,136 in FY19.
The Agency's Change Level requests totaling $382,759 each year reflect the following:

¢ Reallocation of $25,000 in FY18 from Professional and Administrative Fees to Capital Outlay in order to purchase a large scanner. This
request is located in the Agency's IT Plan.

o Capital Outlay increase of $20,000 each year to purchase equipment.

e Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching of $362,759 each year for the restoration of three (3) ADEQ Deputy Director (N908)
positions from Growth Pool.

Subsequent to Agency's initial Budget Request, the Office of Personnel Management and Agency personnel evaluated the Agency's position
usage and ongoing staffing needs. The Executive Recommendation in addition to providing for the Agency Request reflects the reduction of
four (4) Administrative Specialist II (C109), one (1) Grants Analyst (C117), one (1) ADEQ Enforcement Coordinator (C120), one (1) ADEQ
Enforcement Analyst (C119), and one (1) Administrative Spedialist III (C109).
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Stricken language will be deleted and underlined language will be added.
Act 77 of the Regular Session

State of Arkansas

90th General Assembly A Bill

Regular Session, 2015 HOUSE BILL 1188

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE
30, 2016; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY APPROPRIATION FOR
THE 2015-2016 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality for the 2015-2016 fiscal year,

the following maximum number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Maximum Salary Rate
Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2015-2016
“7(l) UOL5U ADEQ DIRECTOR 1 $130,249
#7(2) UO075U ADEQ CHIEF DEPUTY DIRECTOR 1 $§107,398
v~ (3) NO67N ADEQ DEPUTY DIRECTOR - LAND RESOURCES 1 GRADE N908
/ (4) X004C ADEQ AIR DIVISION MANAGER 1 GRADE Cl129
.Z (5) GO0O5C ADEQ WATER DIVISION MANAGER 1 GRADE C129
2 (6) GOO4C MANAGING ATTORNEY 1 GRADE C129
6/ {7) DO07C INFORMATION SYSTEMS MANAGER 1 GRADE C128
1
ARTRTERRMIY OL470005 1521335 ALBOM
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14
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17
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5 ()
(9)
(10)

(1)
7 (12)
B (13)
q (14)
/0 (15)
/1 (16)
an
J2- (18)
(19)
(20)
(21)
(22)
(23)
(24)
(25)
(26)
(27)
(28)
(29)
(30)
(31)
(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)

G035C
G034C
Bol2C
GO33C
G032C
G031C
GO030C
G029C
G028C
G025C
A014C
GOl19C
GO4TC
BO15C
G063C
B023C
D0O30C
L099cC
D039C
X036C
BO37C
L028C
BO35C
AQ52C
BO42C
ROl4C
BO43C
DO52C
X059C
G139C
B0O55C
X054C
PO13C
X075C
D063C
BO65C

ADEQ ADMINISTRATION DIVISION MANAGER
ADEQ ASST AIR/WATER DIVISION MANAGER
ADEQ ENGINEER P.E. BRANCH MANAGER
ADEQ HAZARDOUS WASTE DIVISION MGR
ADEQ MINING DIVISION MANAGER

ADEQ PUBLIC OUTREACH DIVISION MGR
ADEQ REGULATED STORAGE TANKS DIV MGR
ADEQ SOLID WASTE DIVISION MANAGER
ADEQ TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION MGR
ATTORNEY SUPERVISOR

FISCAL DIVISION MANAGER

GENERAL COUNSEL

ATTORNEY SPECIALIST

ENGINEER SUPERVISOR

ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER

ENGINEER, P.E.

INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATOR
EPIDEMIOLOGY SUPERVISOR

NETWORK SUPPORT SPECIALIST

ADEQ INSPECTOR SUPERVISOR

CHEMIST SUPERVISOR

EPIDEMIOLOGIST

GEOLOGY SUPERVISOR

ACCOUNTING COORDINATOR

ENGINEER

PERSONNEL MANAGER

PROFESSTONAL GEOLOGIST

SOFTWARE SUPPORT ANALYST

ADEQ ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR

ADEQ FACILITY SUPPORT SVCS MANAGER
ECOLOGIST COORDINATCR

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORDINATOR
PUBLIC INFORMATION COORDINATOR

ADEQ ENFORCEMENT ANALYST

COMPUTER SUPPORT SPECIALIST
ECOLOGIST

i i i et o B~ N S B T =

N = =
o B =N

—
U N W = = = W

28

29
1
12
1
11

GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

HB1188

c127
Cl27
c127
c127
C127
Cl127
C127
CL27
c127
Cl27
c127
c127
C126
Cl26
Cl125
Cl24
Cl24
Cl23
C123
Cl22
Cl22
Cl22
Cl22
Cl21
Cl21
Cl21
C1izl
Cl21
Cl20
Cl20
Cl20
Cl120
Cl120
C119
Cl19
Cl19
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(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
(52)
(53)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)

G147C
X186C
X093C
€olocC
AQ75C
D065C
DO64C
BO81C
G180C
RO25C
DO68C
G179C
S5017C
G178C
A089C
VO14C
P027C
C037C
AQ91C
RO36C
CO56C
C073C

GRANTS COORDINATOR

ADEQ AIR COMPLIANCE MONITOR
ADEQ INSPECTOR

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR
FINANCIAL ANALYST I

NETWORK SUPPORT ANALYST
WEBSITE DEVELOPER

CHEMIST

GRANTS ANALYST

HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST
INFORMATION SYSTEMS ANALYST
LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST
MAINTENANCE COORDINATOR
POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR
ACCOUNTANT I

BUYER

PUBLIC INFORMATION SPECIALIST
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST

FISCAL SUPPORT ANALYST

HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP.

2 GRADE
2 GRADE
79 GRADE
1 GRADE

1 GRADE

1 GRADE

1 GRADE
10 GRADE
2 GRADE
1 GRADE

1 GRADE
6 GRADE
1 GRADE

1 GRADE
2 GRADE
1 GRADE
3 GRADE
20 GRADE
1 GRADE

1 GRADE
36 GRADE
22 GRADE

420

HB1188

Cl19
C118
Cl118
Cl18
Cl18
C118
Cl18
Cl17
Cl17
C11i7
Cl17
Cll17
ClL17
CL17
Cllé
Cl16
Cl16
ClL15
Cl15
Cl13
Cl12
Cl09

There is hereby authorized, for the Arkansas

Department of Envirommental Quality for the 2015-2016 fiscal year, the

following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as

"Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:

seventy (/0) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay

not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation

Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate classificationm.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - STATE OPERATIONS.

There is hereby

appropriated, to the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality, to be

payable from the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality Fund Account,

for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Department of

01-27-2015 15:33:35 ALBO41
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Act 254 of the Fiscal Session

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H2/28/18 H3/5/18
91st General Assembly 1

Fiscal Session, 2018

By: Joint Budget Committee

For An Act To Be Entitled

HOUSE BILL 1084

AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION FOR PERSONAL SERVICES
AND OPERATING EXPENSES FOR THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE

30, 2019; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
AN ACT FOR THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY APPROPRIATION FOR

THE 2018-2019 FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. REGULAR SALARIES. There is hereby established for the

Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality for the 2018-2019 fiscal year,

the following maximum number of regular employees.

Maximum Annual

Max imum Salary Rate

Item Class No. of Fiscal Year
No. Code Title Employees 2018-2019
(1) UO0L5U ADEQ DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO03
.~(2) N218N ADEQ SENIOR DEPUTY DIRECTOR 1 GRADE SEO02
(3) D129C ADEQ DIRECTOR OF INFORMATION TECH 1 GRADE ITI10
(4) DO07C INFORMATION SYSTEMS MANAGER 1 GRADE 1ITO08

J (5) DO30C INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINATOR 3 GRADE ITO7
(6) DO039C NETWORK SUPPORT SPECIALIST 1 GRADE 1ITO06
(7) DO063C COMPUTER SUPPORT SPECIALIST 1 GRADE 1ITO05

JIENRRAIND

01-20-2017 15:55:05 WFP042
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36

As Engrossed:

(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13}
(14)
2. (15)
(16)
(17)
(18)
3 (19)
(20)
4 (21)
5 (22)
(23)
lo (24)
7 (25)
$ (26)
2 27)
70(28)
29
(30)
(31)
/2-(32)
(33)
(34)
(35)
(36)
(37)
(38)
(39)
(40)
(41)
(42)
(43)

DO52C
D068C
D065C
DO64C
N195N
NO67N
N18ON
X004C
G034C
BO12C
Bl41C
G0OO5C
GOl9C
G004C
G035C
Al137C
G033C
G032C
GO31C
G030C
G029C
G028C
Bl42C
BO15C
AOQL4C
AO21N
N203N
GOL3C
G062C
RO13C
G047C
B023C
G063C
A138C
L099C
A0Q52C

H2/28/18 H3/5/18

SOFTWARE SUPPORT ANALYST

INFORMATION SYSTEMS ANALYST

NETWORK SUPPORT ANALYST

WEBSITE DEVELOPER

ADEQ DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ADEQ DEPUTY DIRECTOR LAND RESOURCES
AEDC ARKANSAS ENERGY OFFICE DIRECTOR
ADEQ AIR DIVISION MANAGER

ADEQ ASST AIR/WATER DIVISION MANAGER
ADEQ ENGINEER P.E. BRANCH MANAGER
ADEQ USED TIRE PROGRAM MANAGER

ADEQ WATER DIVISION MANAGER

GENERAL COUNSEL

MANAGING ATTORNEY

ADEQ ADMINISTRATION DIVISION MANAGER
ADEQ FINANCIAL MANAGER

ADEQ HAZARDOUS WASTE DIV MANAGER
ADEQ MINING DIVISION MANAGER

ADEQ PUBLIC QOUTREACH DIV MANAGER
ADEQ REGULATED STORAGE TANKS DIV MGR
ADEQ SOLID WASTE DIVISION MANAGER
ADEQ TECHNICAL SERVICES DIV MANAGER
ADEQ USED TIRE PROGRAM COORDINATOR
ENGINEER SUPERVISOR

FISCAL DIVISION MANAGER

ADEQ CHIEF FISCAL OFFICER

ADEQ DIRECTOR OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
AEDC MANAGER OF STRATEGIC ENERGY DEV
AEDC PROJECT CONSULTANT

AGENCY HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGER
ATTORNEY SPECIALIST

ENGINEER, P.E.

ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER

ADEQ TIRE FUND COORDINATOR
EPIDEMIOLOGY SUPERVISOR

ACCOUNTING COORDINATOR

7 GRADE
i GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
3 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
2 GRADE
2 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
2 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
3 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
1 GRADE
2 GRADE
1 GRADE
7 GRADE
17 GRADE
14 GRADE

1 GRADE
2 GRADE
2 GRADE

HB1084

ITO5
ITO4
ITO4
ITO4
GS15
GS15
GS14
GS13
GS13
GS13
GS13
GS13
GS13
GS13
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS12
GS11
GS11
GS11
GS11
GS11
GS11
GS11
GS10
GS10
GS10
GS09
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As Engrossed:

(44)
(45)
(46)
(47)
(48)
(49)
(50)
(51)
(52)
(53)
(54)
(55)
(56)
(57)
(58)
(59)
(60)
(61)
(62)
(63)
(64)
(65)
(66)
(67)
(68)
(69)
(70)
(71
(72)
(73)
(74)
(75)
(76)
77)
(78)
(79)

BO37C
Bo42C
L0O28C
BO35C
G139C
B0O55C
BO43C
A089C
X059C
X036C
BO81C
BO65C
G248C
G148C
X054C
colocC
A0Q75C
G147C
PO13C
X186C
X075C
X093C
C037C
RO27C
G180C
R0O25C
G179C
S017C
G178C
P0O27C
volac
A091C
C056C
RO36C
co73C
S065C

H2/28/18 H3/5/18

CHEMIST SUPERVISOR

ENGINEER

EPIDEMIOLOGIST

GEOLOGY SUPERVISOR

ADEQ FACILITY SUPPORT SVCS MANAGER
ECOLOGIST COORDINATOR
PROFESSIONAL GEOLOGIST
ACCOUNTANT 1

ADEQ ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR
ADEQ INSPECTOR SUPERVISOR
CHEMIST

ECOLOGIST

ENERGY PROGRAM COORDINATOR
ENERGY PROGRAM MANAGER
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORDINATOR
EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE DIRECTOR
FINANCIAL ANALYST I

GRANTS COORDINATOR

PUBLIC INFORMATION COORDINATOR
ADEQ AIR COMPLIANCE MONITOR
ADEQ ENFORCEMENT ANALYST

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST

BUDGET SPECIALIST

GRANTS ANALYST

HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST

LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST
MAINTENANCE COORDINATOR

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR
PUBLIC INFORMATION SPECIALIST
BUYER

FISCAL SUPPORT ANALYST
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST III
HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II
MATINTENANCE ASSISTANT
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GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE
GRADE

HB1084

GS09
GS09
GS09
GS09
GS08
GS08
GS08
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
GS07
G506
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS05
GS05
GS04
GS04
GSO03
GSO1L
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12
13
14
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17
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24
25
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28
29
30
31
32
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35
36

As Engrossed: H2/28/18 H3/5/18 HB1084

MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES 414

SECTION 2. EXTRA HELP. There is hereby authorized, for the Arkansas
Department of Envirommental Quality for the 2018-2019 fiscal year, the
following maximum number of part-time or temporary employees, to be known as
"Extra Help", payable from funds appropriated herein for such purposes:
seventy (70) temporary or part-time employees, when needed, at rates of pay
not to exceed those provided in the Uniform Classification and Compensation

Act, or its successor, or this act for the appropriate classification.

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - STATE OPERATIONS. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Arkansas Department of Envirommental Quality, to be
payable from the Arkansas Department of Envirommental Quality Fund Account,
for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas Department of
Environmental Quality - State Operations for the fiscal year ending June 30,

2019, the following:

ITEM FISCAL YEAR
NO. 2018-2019
(01) REGULAR SALARIES $3,464,815
(02) EXTRA HELP 25,674
(03) PERSONAL SERVICES MATCHING 1,159,217
(04) MAINT. & GEN. OPERATION ‘
(A) OPER. EXPENSE 353,183
(B) CONF. & TRAVEL 32,115
(C) PROF. FEES 4,100
(D) CAP. OUTLAY 0
(E) DATA PROC. 0]
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED $5,039,104

SECTION 4. APPROPRIATION - FEDERAL OPERATIONS. There is hereby
appropriated, to the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality, to be
payable from the federal funds as designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of
the State, for personal services and operating expenses of the Arkansas
Department of Environmental Quality - Federal Operations for the fiscal year

ending June 30, 2019, the following:

4 01-20-2017 15:55:05 WFP042
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Paosition CG/DG |CG/DG |Crossgrade/Downgrade Title  |Authorized |Authorized |Authorized Title Annual Salary
Number Job Grade Job Grade
22079739 A089C C116 ACCOUNTANT | $30,713
22079741 A052C C121 ACCOUNTING COORDINATOR $39,199
22091079 X186C C118 ADEQ AIR COMPLIANCE MONITOR $33,861
22091169 G034C C127 ADEQ ASST AIR/WATER DIVISION MANAGER $52,530
22091282 G034C Cc127 ADEQ ASST AIR/WATER DIVISION MANAGER 347,646
22079743 G063C C125 ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER $47,646
22090923 G063C C125 ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER $47,646
22091104 G063C C125 ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER $47,646
22091296 G063C C125 ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER $47,646
22091052 X075C C119 ADEQ ENFORCEMENT ANALYST $35,554
22091078 X075C C119 ADEQ ENFORCEMENT ANALYST $37,332
22090962 X059C C120 ADEQ ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR $37,332
22151198 X059C C120 ADEQ ENFORCEMENT COOCRDINATOR $33,861
22091039 X093C C118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22091041 X093C c118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22091050 AD75C C118 FINANCIAL ANALYST | X093C C118 ADEQ INSPECTOR * $33,861
22091194 X093C C118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22091201 X093C C118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22091203 X093C C118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22129219 X093C C118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22134037 X093C C118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22134038 X093C C118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22151202 X093C c118 ADEQ INSPECTOR $33,861
22115281 Go30C c127 ADEQ REGULATED STORAGE TANKS DIV MANA $52,530
22076438 S046C C113 MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN C037C C115 ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST $26,531
22091222 C037C C115 ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST $29,251
22090937 Co73C Cc109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il $21,827
22091058 Co73C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II $21,827
22091082 Cco73C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALISTII $21,827
22091092 Co73C Cc109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II $21,827
22091100 Co73C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST li $21,827
22091119 Cco73C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il $21,827
22091139 S065C C108 MAINTENANCE ASSISTANT CO073C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I $20,788
22091145 Co73C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il $21,827
22091148 Co73C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II $21,827
22091152 C073C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST II $21,827
22091158 Cco73C C109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALISTII $21,827

22091171 Cco73C Cc109 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il $21,827



22091174
22090991
22091003
22091012
22091030
22091035
22091045
22091080
220910862
22091142
22091159
22091165
22091172
22143464
22091291
22091234
22090973
22091021
22091071 B082C
22115270
22090909
22090948
22090949
22091064
22091123
22091125
22091206
22090821 B042C
22090925
22090964 G047C
22091286
22091011 Bo42C
22091265 B042C
22091266
22076439
22090902 P013C
22091249
22090932 X036C
22076440 C073C
22076441 A052C

C117

C121
C126
C121
C121
C120
C122

C109
C121

BIOLOGIST

ENGINEER

ATTORNEY SPECIALIST

ENGINEER
ENGINEER

C073C
C056C
C056C
C056C
C056C
C056C
C056C
C056C
Co56C
C056C
C056C
CcoseC
C056C
C056C
Go47C
B081C
B065C
B065C
B065C
B065C
B042C
B042C
B042C
B042C
B042C
B042C
B042C
B015C
B015C
B015C
B015C
B023C
B023C
B023C
X054C

PUBLIC INFORMATION COOR X054C

X054C

ADEQ INSPECTOR SUPERVIS L028C
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 9999
ACCOUNTING COORDINATOF 9999

C109
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C112
C126
C117
C119
C119
C119
C119
C121
C121
C121
C121
C121
C121
C121
C126
C126
C126
C126
C124
C124
C124
C120
C120
C120
C122
9999
9999

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST llI
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST IlI
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST IlI
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Ili
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 1li
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST lli
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Ill
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 1l
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST IlI
ATTORNEY SPECIALIST
CHEMIST

ECOLOGIST

ECOLOGIST

ECOLOGIST

ECOLOGIST

ENGINEER

ENGINEER

ENGINEER

ENGINEER

ENGINEER

ENGINEER

ENGINEER

ENGINEER SUPERVISOR
ENGINEER SUPERVISOR
ENGINEER SUPERVISOR
ENGINEER SUPERVISOR
ENGINEER, P.E.

ENGINEER, P.E

ENGINEER, P.E.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORDINATOR
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORDINATOR
ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORDINATOR

EPIDEMIOLOGIST
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP

$21,827
$25,268
$25,268
$25,268
$25,268
325,268
$25,268
$25,268
$25,268
$25,268
$25,268
$25,268
$25,268
$25,268
$50,029
$32,249
$35,554
$35,554
$32,249
$35,554
$39,199
$39,199
$39,199
$39,199
$39,199
$39,199
$39,199
$39,199
$50,029
$50,029
$50,029
$39,199
$39,199
$45,377
$37,332
$37,332
$37,332
$41,159

$0

$0



22076445 9999
22076446 9999
22076447 9999
22076448 9999
22076449 9999
22076450 8999
22076451 9999
22076452 9999
22076453 9999
22076454 9999
22076455 9999
22076456 9999
22076457 C056C C112 ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 9999
22076458 9999
22076459 9999
22090848 9999
22090849 9999
22090850 9999
22090851 9999
220900852 9999
22090853 9999
22090854 9999
22090855 B119C C103 LAB ASSISTANT 9999
22090856 9999
22090858 9999
22090859 B119C C103 LAB ASSISTANT 9999
22090860 B118C C103 LAB ASSISTANT 9999
22090861 B119C C103 LAB ASSISTANT 9999
22090862 9999
22090864 9999
22090866 9999
22090867 9999
22090868 B119C C103 LAB ASSISTANT 9999
22090870 B119C C103 LAB ASSISTANT 9999
22090872 B119C C103 LAB ASSISTANT 9998
22090873 N195N N908 ADEQ DEPUTY DIRECTOR 9999
22090874 9999
22090875 9999
22090876 9999
22090877 9999

9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
8999
8999
8999
8999
2999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999

EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP

$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
50
$0
$0
$0
S0
$0



22090878
22090879
22090880
22090881
22090882
22090883
22090884
22090885
22080886
22050887
22090888
22090889
22090890
22090891
22090892
22090893
22090894
22090895
22090896
22090897
22115277
22079738
22090999
22091238
22091016
22091191
22134669
22134672
22134676
22134684
22134689
22134895
22091036 B0OS1C C120
22091130
22091109
22134671
22134686
22134888
22134889
22134890

GEOLOGIST

9999
9999
9999
9999
2999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
A014C
G180C
G147C
R036C
D0&8C
G179C
5565
5555
5555
5555
5555
5556
B043C
P013C
P027C
5556
5556
5556
5556
5656

9999
9998
9998
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
Cc127
C117
C119
C113
C117
C117
5555
5555
5655
5555
5655
5565
C121
C120
C116
5556
5556
5566
5556
5556

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

FISCAL DIVISION MANAGER

GRANTS ANALYST

GRANTS COORDINATOR

HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST
INFORMATION SYSTEMS ANALYST

LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST

NON STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBERS
NON STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBERS
NON STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBERS
NON STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBERS
NON STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBERS
NON STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBERS
PROFESSIONAL GEOLOGIST

PUBLIC INFORMATION COORDINATOR
PUBLIC INFORMATION SPECIALIST

REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBER
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBER
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBER
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBER
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBER

$0
$0
$0
S0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$0
$52,530
$32249
$35,554
$26,531
$32,249
$32,249
$0
$0
$0
30
$0
$0
$39,199
$37,332
$30,713
$0
$0
$0
$0
30



22134891 5556 5556 REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBER $0
22134892 5656 5556 REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBER $0
22134893 55656 5556 REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEMBER $0

: M $2,877,134



Un i lled Brsitonss — “on-|

= 2018
el =
Position CG/DG Job |[CG/DG |CG/DG Title Authorized |Authorized Title Annual Salary
Number Grade Grade
22091242 ITO7 INFORMATION SYSTEMS COORDINA™  $64,445.00
22091294 ITO6 NETWORK SUPPORT SPECIALIST $57,755.00
22090971 ITO5 SOFTWARE SUPPORT ANALYST $51,762.00
22091132 ITO5 SOFTWARE SUPPORT ANALYST $51,762.00
22091016 ITO4 INFORMATION SYSTEMS ANALYST $46,391.00
22091097 GS13 ADEQ ENGINEER P.E. BRANCH MANA  $77,862.00
22169721 GS12 ADEQ FINANICAL MANAGER $69,776.00
22091299 GS12 ADEQ SOLID WASTE DIVISION MANAI  $69,776.00
22090921 GS12 ENGINEER SUPERVISOR $69,776.00
22116277 Gs12 FISCAL DIVISION MANAGER $69,776.00
22091261 G063C GS10 ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER GS11 AGENCY HUMAN RESOURCES MANA  $62,531.00
22091291 GS11 ATTORNEY SPECIALIST $62,531.00
22090953 G063C GS10 ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER GS11 ENGINEER, P.E. $56,039.00
22091254 B042C GS09 ENGINEER GS11 ENGINEER, P.E. $50,222.00
22091126 B042C GS09 ENGINEER GS10 ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER $50,222.00
22091296 GS10 ADEQ BRANCH MANAGER $56,039.00
22169723 B035C GS09 GEOLOGY SUPERVISOR GS10 ADEQ TIRE FUND COORDINATOR $56,039.00
22079741 GS09 ACCOUNTING COORDINATOR $50,222.00
22091129 A038C GS09  FISCAL SUPPORT MANAGER GS09 ENGINEER $50,222.00
22091137 GS09 ENGINEER $50,222.00
22091267 GS09 ENGINEER $50,222.00
22091270 GS09 ENGINEER $50,222.00
22091059 G109C GS09 GRANTS MANAGER GS09 GEOLOGY SUPERVISOR $50,222.00
22091251 X054C GS07 ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORDINATGSO07 ADEQ ENFORCEMENT COORDINATO  $40,340.00
22129296 GS07 ADEQ ENFORCEMENT COORDINATO  $40,340.00
22091279 GS07 ECOLOGIST $40,340.00
22115270 GS07 ECOLOGIST $40,340.00
22100108 GS07 ENERGY PROGRAM COORDINATOR $40,340.00
22143383 GS07 ENERGY PROGRAM MANAGER $40,340.00
22090952 GS07 ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORD  $40,340.00
22091008 GS07 ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORD  $40,340.00
22143459 GS07 ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM COORD  $40,340.00
22091130 A075C GS07  FINANCIAL ANALYST | GS07 PUBLIC INFORMATION COORDINATO  $40,340.00
22091047 GS06 ADEQ ENFORCEMENT ANALYST $36,155.00
22091272 GS06 ADEQ ENFORCEMENT ANALYST $36,155.00



22079735
22090903
22090931

22091039 X075C

22091050
22091093
22091111
22091197
22091198
22091200
22091202
22091250
22134038
22091136
22091186
22115273
22134036
22169725
22090967
22091191
22090970
22090958
22090960
22090974
22090991
22091003
22091013
22091035
22091155
22091161
22091178
22091210
22143464
22091238
22090928
22091082
22091133
22091171

22076442 G029C
22076443 C037C

GS06

GS12

GS06

ADEQ ENFORCEMENT ANALYST

GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS06
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS04
GS03
GS03
GS03
GS03

ADEQ SOLID WASTE DIVISION MANAGER 9999

ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST

9999

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR.

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR

ADEQ INSPECTOR
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST
LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST
LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST

POLICY DEVELOPMENT COORDINAT!

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST IlI
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 1l
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST IlI
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST [lI
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST IlI
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Ili
HUMAN RESOURCES SPECIALIST
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST Il
EXTRA HELP

EXTRA HELP

$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,1565.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,1565.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$36,165.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$26,034.00
$26,034.00
$26,034.00
$26,034.00
$69,766.00
$36,155.00



22076444 C037C
22076445 C037C
22076448
22076449
22076450 G179C
22076451
22076452
22076453
22076454 G029C
22076456
22076458 C056C
22076459
22090849
22090850
22090851
22090852
22090853
22090854
22090855
22090856
22090857
22090858
22090859
22090860
22090861
22090862
22000863 B119C
22090864
22090866
22090867
22090868
22090870
22090872

% 22090873 N195N

22090875
22090877
22090878 C056C
22090879 C056C
22090880
22090881

GS06
GS06

GS06

GS12

GS04

GS01

G315

GS04
GS04

ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST
ADMINISTRATIVE ANALYST

LEGAL SERVICES SPECIALIST

9999
9999
9999
9989
9999
9999
9999
9999

ADEQ SOLID WASTE DIVISION MANAGER 9999

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST 1l

LAB ASSISTANT

ADEQ DEPUTY DIRECTOR

ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST lil
ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIALIST I

9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
8999
8999
9999
9989
9989
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
8999
9999
9999
9999
9999

EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP

$36,155.00
$36,155.00
$0.00
$0.00
$36,155.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$69,776.00
$0.00
$29,046.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$22,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$96,960.00
$0.00
$0.00
$29,046.00
$29,046.00
$0.00
$0.00



22090882
22090883
22090884
22090885
22090886
22090887
22090888
22090889
22090890
22090891
22090892
22090893
22090894
22090895
22090896
22090897
22134671
22134686
22134888
22134889
22134890
22134891
22134892
22134893
22134895

9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
5556
5656
5556
5556
5556
5556
5556
5556
5555

EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
EXTRA HELP
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD
REGULAR STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD
NON STATE EMPLOYEE BOARD MEM

2

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$3,530,995.00



CERTIFICATION OF INCOME
2015 FISCAL YEAR

BUSINESS AREA 0930 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
FUNDS CENTERTITLE ~ ZTP ADEQ - State Operations
FUND TITLE HMA Dept of Environmenta.

We have reviewed and certify that our agency expects to receive the anticipated revenues reflected herein
to fund this appropriation. The agency will monitor these funds .during the course of the year and if at any
time it appears that these funds will not be received or additional funds become available, we will file an
amended form and make appropriate budgetary adjustments.

In the following section, please detail by funding source the revenue components your agency -expects to
receive. If there are multiple sources for any category, please attach a worksheet that details each
separate revenue source.

Funding Sources Description Estimated Amount
Fund Balance Projected June 30,2014 Fund Balance 285,000
Special Revenues
Federal Revenues
ARRA Revenues
Revo]vmg Funds
Cash Funds
General Revenue(*) FY14-General Revenue Aliocation 4,412,740
Merit Adjustment(**) B}
Other Arkansas Oil and Gas Commission - MOA.Grant - 350,000
Other Miscellaneous Income (Lab fees, copy fees, etc.) 125,000
Total Funding 5,172,740
Annual Operations Plan 5,042,657
19-1-611. Civil penalty. If the pub/lc ofﬂcer or employee is found by the court to have k iolated the fiscal resp ility and g Iaws the court shall impose a civil penalty upon the
public.officeror; thundred- dab!ars {8100), nor more-than nneuswsandadeﬂars {81,660), Jor each amt] wmay the public officer or employee:to the paymert
ofdamagesmsuibngasammct of any wit
AGENCY FISCAL OFFICER ‘ DATE
AGENCY DIRECTOR ' DATE

(*)General Revenue Funding i accordance withthe Official Revenue Forecast of Net Avaitable General Revenue for Distribution:
(**)Merit Adjustment Fuading will be available in:4th: quarter only if salary savings are insufficient to cover allocations
(**x) If American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) funds please provide Title & Program in Description.




CERTIFICATION OF INCOME
2016 FISCAL YEAR

BUSINESS. AREA 0930 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
FUNDS CENTER TITLE TP ADEQ - State Operations
FUND TITLE HMA Dept of Environmenta

We have reviewed and certify that our agency expects to receive the anticipated revenues reflected herein
to fund this appropriation. The agency will monitor these funds during the course of the year and if at any
time it appears that these funds will not be received or additional funds become available, we will file an
amended form and make appropriate budgetary adjustments.

In the following section, please detail by funding source the revenue components your agency expects to
receive. If there are multiple sources for any category, please attach a worksheet that details each
separate revenue source.

Fundii'lg Sources Description Estimated Amount
Fund Balance Projected June 30, 2015. Fund Balance 290,000
Special Revenues
Federal Revenues

ARRA Revenues

Revolving Funds

Cash Funds

General Revenue{*) FY16-General Revenue Allocation 4,252,178

Merit Adjustment(**)

Other Arkansas Oil and Gas Commission - MOA. Grant 340,000

Other Miscellaneous Income 175,000
Total Funding 5,057,178
Annual Operations Plan 5,043,164

19-1-611. Civil penalty. If the public officer or employee is found by the court to have k ingly violated the fiscal resp ibility and laws, the court shall impose a civil penalty upon the

publicofficeror -of notdess than h dollars ($100), nor more than one thousand dolfars [$1,800), for each violati and way sub he public officer or employee to the payment

of o ing as a direct q of any violati

AGENCY FISCAL OFFICER ] DATE

AGENCY DIRECTOR DATE

(*)General Revenue Funding in:accordance with:the Official Revenue Forecast of Net Available General Revenue for Distribution
(**)Merit Adjustment Funding, will be-available in. 4th. quarter only if salary savings are insufficient to cover allocations
(***) If American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) furds please provide Title & Program i Description.



CERTIFICATION OF INCOME
2017 FISCAL YEAR

BUSINESS: AREA 0930 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
FUNDS CENTER TITLE ZTP ADEQ - State Operations
FUND TITLE HMA Dept of Environmenta.

We have reviewed and certify that our agency expects to receive the anticipated revenues reflected herein
to fund this appropriation. The agency will monitor these funds during the course of the year and if at any
time it appears that these funds will not be received or additional funds become available, we will file an
amended form and make appropriate budgetary adjustments.

In the following section, please detail by funding source the revenue components your agency -expects to
receive. If there are multiple sources for any category, please attach a worksheet that details each
separate revenue source.

Fu‘ndi‘hg Sources Description Estimated Amount
Fund Balance Projected June 30, 2016 Fund Balance 530,000
Special Revenues
Federal Revenues

ARRA Revenues
Revolving Funds
Cash Funds
General Revenue(*) FY17-General Revenue Allocation 4,252,178
Merit Adjustment(**)
Other Arkansas. Oil and Gas Commission - MOA Grant 340,000
Other Miscellaneous Income 75,000
Total Funding 5,197,178
Annual Operations Plan B 5,071,986|
19-1-611. Civil penalty. If the public officer or employee is found by the court to have k ingly violated the fiscal resp ibility and g laws, the court shall impose a civil penalty upon the
public.officer oremployee of not dess than one thundred-dofiars {8100}, nor more:than one thousand doliars ($1,008), For sach viotatk and may subject the public officer or employee:to the paymeat
of damages resuiting as a direct of any Vi Y
AGENCY FISCAL OFFICER DATE
AGENCY DIRECTOR DATE

(*)General Revenue Funding in-accordance with the Official Revenue Forecast of Net Available General Revenue for Distribution:
(**)Merit Adjustment Funding will be available in. 4th: quatter only if salary savings are insufficient to cover allocations
(***} If Americar Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) funds please provide Title & Program: in Descriptiom.



CERTIFICATION OF INCOME
2018 FISCAL YEAR

BUSINESS AREA 0930 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
FUNDS CENTER TITLE ZTP ADEQ - State Operations
FUND TITLE HMA - Dept of Environmenta

We have reviewed and certify that our agency expects to receive the anticipated revenues reflected herein
to fund this appropriation. The agency will monitar these funds during the course of the year and if at any
time it appears that these funds will not be received or additional funds become available, we will file an
amended form and make appropriate budgetary adjustments.

In the following section, please detail by funding source the reverue components your agency expects to
receive. If there are multiple sources for any category, please attach a worksheet that details each
separate revenue source.

Funding Sources Description Estimated Amount

Fund Balance Projected June 30, 2017 Fund Balance 650,000
Speciai Revenues
Federal Revenues

ARRA Revenues
Rewvolving Funds
Cash Funds
General Revenue(*) FY18 General Revenue Allocation 3,795,216
Merit Adjustment(**)  Merit Adjustment Funding 100,000
Other Arkansas Oil and Gas Commission - MOA Grant 340,000
Other Miscellaneous Income 60,000
Other Trnsf fromy ADEQ Fee Fund per Sect 37 of HB1393 500,000
Total Funding 5,445,216
Annual Operations Plan L 5,445,098
TH14BTY, Civlf, R public Oficer ar ampioy Dy the Ty i e sikity st * s, 1y "t sdvad] 2 SIeli genplty uphn it
public-ofticer or of not fess than one hundred dolfars ($106), nor more than one thoisand doftars (31,000), Yor vach viotation, and may subject te public officer or employee t6 the payment
of damages résulting as a dirvet of nay vit
Ao o Cao n S.19.17
AGENCY FISCAL OFFICER DATE
bt (O — 514-17
i (AGENCY DIRECTOR DATE
{*)General Revenue Funding in accordance with the Official Revenue Forecast of Net Available Gemeral Revenue for Distsibution !}.a

§** Mecit Adjustment Funding will be avallable in 4th quarter only if salary savings are insufficient to cover allocations 4 R/‘
{**¥) If American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) fumds please provide Title & Prograen je Description,




CERTIFICATION OF INCOME
2019 FISCAL YEAR

BUSINESS AREA 0930 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
FUNDS CENTER TITLE 2TP ADEQ - State Operations |
FUND TITLE HMA: Dept of Environmenta.

We have reviewed and certify that our agency expects to receive the anticipated revenues reflected herein
1o fund this appropriation. The agency will monitor these funds during the course of the year and if at any
time it appears that these funds will not be received or additional funds become available, we will file an
amended form and make appropriate budgetary adjustments.

In the following section, please detail by funding source the revenue components your agency expects to
receive. If ‘there are multiple sources for any category, please attach a worksheet that details each
separate revenue source.

Funding Sources Description Estimated Amount
Fund Balance Projected Fund Balance at June 30, 2018 760,000

Special Revenues
Federal Revenues

ARRA Revenues
Revolving Funds
Cash Funds
General Revenue(*) FY19 General Revenue Aliocation 3,795,216
Merit Adjustment(**) T o
Other Miscellaneous Income 192,614
Other MOA Oil and Gas Commission & Transfer per section 37 HB1393 340,000
Other Transfer from ADEQ Fee Fund per Sect 37 of HB1393 500,000
Total Funding . 5587830
Annual Operations Plan . 5,427,830
19-1-611. Civil penadty. if the public officer or empiayee is found by the court to have gy the fiscal resp ity and ; iaws, the court shall impose 2 civil penatty upon the
‘public officer or employee of nat Jess than one-hundred. dallars,($100), nor more than one thousand dollars ($1,000), \for each wviolation, and may subj the public afficer or employee to the payment
of damages resuifing as a direct € of any vi
AGENCY FISCAL OFFICER DATE
AGENCY DIRECTOR DATE

(*)General Revenue Funding in accordance with the Officiaf Revenue Forecast of Net Available General Revenue for Distribution
(**)Merit Adjustment Funding will be available in 4th quarter only if salary savings are insufficient to cover allocations
{(***) If American Recovery & Reinvestment Act of 2009 {ARRA) funds please provide Title & Program in Description.
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Home | Expenditures | Revenues | Employee Salaries | Bonded Indebtedness | Contracts Payments to Cities & Counties

Expenditures
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Filter: env
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4046001000 OTHER NON-
REVENUE

4047009700 LOAN PRINCIPAL
REPAY

4047099000 MISC REVENUE
4047099600 NBR - Other

** OR - Miscellaneous
4049003000 INTEREST DISTRIB
4049003100 NBR Invest Earnings

4049004000 INT INC LOANS
LEASES

4049007000 INTEREST CERT.
DEP.

** OR - Investment Revenue

4050003000 OTH
REFUNDS/REIMB

** OR - Grants and
Reimbursements

4050004000 FED
GRANTS/REIMBURSE

4050004100 NBR - Grant Rev.

** Federal Grants and
Reimbursements

4090010000 3% SPECIAL REV
FEES

4090020000 1.5% SPL REV FEES

4090030000 ADDITIONAL SR
FEES

** Treasury Charges

5010001000 00 Regular Salaries
5010001100 NBR - Personal Svs.
5010001600 NBR - Emp Benefits
5010001900 Stipends

5010002000 01 Extra Help Sal
5010005000 03 FICA & Medic Exp
5010006000 03 Ben Ins Exp HAL

5010006500 Agency Cost of
ARCAP

5010007000 03 Retirement Exp
5010008000 03 Unemploy Comp
Exp

5010009000 03 Worker Comp Exp

5010010000 03 Work Comp Prem
Tx

5010091000 NBR-Comp Ab.
Expense

<& ** Salary Expense

5020001000 Postage

SPL Comparison Report. HTM[7/31/2017 10:51:14 AM]
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